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Broadband Forum Liaison To: 
SA2: Erik Guttman, erik.guttman@partner.samsung.com 

From:
Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Liaison Communicated By:  
Jaume Rius I Riu,  jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com
Date: 2013/09/19
Subject:  LS on status of WT-291 work and request of feedback on S2a tunnel setup failure scenario. 
Broadband Forum (BBF) would like to report the Straw-Ballot (final review) of WT-291 is well under way. 
During these discussions, an issue was identified in the following circumstances:  
1. The 3GPP UE attaches to the BBF access network, and initiates the 3GPP Access authentication process (EAP).

2. In the case of successful authentication (i.e. the 3GPP AAA sends EAP-Success), the BBF AAA requests the TWAG to make the S2a tunnel setup. 
3. The TWAG fails in the tunnel setup. 
4. The BBF network reports the tunnel setup failure to the 3GPP AAA. 

We believe that the 3GPP UE is not informed if the tunnel set-up fails. Could you please confirm this understanding and if you have any plans to address it?
Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange.com) 

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
David Allan, E2EA Co-chair (david.i.allan@ericsson.com) 

David Thorne, E2EA Co-chair (david.j.thorne@bt.com)

Sven Ooghe, E2EA Vice-chair (sven.ooghe@alcatel-lucent.com)
Jaume Rius.I.Riu (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com)

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	November 18 - 22, 2013
	Rome, Italy

	March 10 - 14, 2014 
	St. Julian’s, Malta


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
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